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STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 

c 

The statement of the case and facts in Appellant's Initial Brief is 

argumentative and goes far beyond what is necessary to resolve the sole issue in 

this appeal. That issue is whether the Florida Public Service Commission 

(Commission) has subject matter jurisdiction over a wholesale rate schedule 

adopted by Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc. (Seminole) such that it can hear a 

complaint by Lee County Electric Cooperative, Inc. (LCEC) involving that rate 

schedule. Seminole therefore offers this counter-statement of the case and facts.' 

Seminole is a non-profit electric generation and transmission cooperative 

organized pursuant to Chapter 425, Florida Statutes. (R.46) Seminole provides 

electricity at wholesale to its ten owner-members, one of which is LCEC. (R.8, 

46) Each of Seminole's owner-members is a distribution electric cooperative 

engaged in the retail sale of electricity to Florida consumers. (R.8,46) Each 

owner-member has two voting representatives on Seminole's governing body, its 

Board of Trustees. (R. 46) 

LCEC's statement of the case and facts, for example, includes almost five 
pages which recite LCEC's position regarding the ratemaking principles that 
should apply ifthe Commission hasjzirisdiction, and how LCEC would apply 
those principles to Seminole's wholesale rate schedule. (Initial Brief at 4-8) As 
reflected in the parties' prehearing statements, these matters are in dispute. (R.262, 
270) In any event, they are not germane to the issue of the Commission's subject 
matter jurisdiction. 
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Like the other Seminole owner-members, LCEC purchases all of its power 

requirements from Seminole pursuant to a voluntarily negotiated wholesale power 

contract.* (R.8, 46-47) The 45-year contract between LCEC and Seminole was 

originally executed on May 22, 1975, and>has been supplemented and amended 

from time to time. (R.8, 60, 71) Prior to entering the contract with Seminole, 

LCEC had purchased all of its electrical power requirements from Florida Power 

& Light Company. (R.3 14-3 15) 
I 

The rate at which owner-members purchase power ffom Seminole is 

included in a rate schedule that is incorporated by reference in the wholesale 

power contract as Schedule C. (R.72) Seminole has only a single class of 

member-consumers and the wholesale rate schedule applies uniformly to all of 

those members. (R.337, see R.25, 72) Under the contract, the rates on Schedule C 

can be amended from time to time by majority vote of Seminole's Board of 

Trustees, subject to approval by the Administrator of the federal Rural Utilities 

Service (formerly the Rural Electrification Administration). (R.47, 72) The 

contract makes no reference to any requirement for approval by the Commission. 

(R.47) Although Seminole has had a number of rate schedule amendments since 

2 The contracts between Seminole and its various members are 
identical in all respects material to this case. 
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the wholesale power contract with LCEC became effective in 1975, LCEC's 

representatives on Seminole's Board of Trustees have never previously suggested 

that any of these amendments should be submitted to the Commission for hrther 

review or approval. (R.49-50) 

Under the terms of the contract, Seminole's total wholesale revenue to be 

generated by sales to its owner-members is limited to the amount necessary (when 

combined with revenues from all other sources) to meet Seminole's costs of 

operation and maintenance, to meet the cost of purchased power and transmission 

services, to make payments of principal and interest on Seminole's debt, and to 

provide for the establishment and maintenance of reasonable reserves. (R.47, 72) 

In addition to meeting this overall revenue cap, all amendments to Seminole's 

wholesale rate schedule "shall recognize and provide for variations in the cost of 

providing service at differing delivery voltages, load factors, and power factors, 

the specific provisions therefore to be made in accordance with generally accepted 

ratemaking standards." (R.73) 

On October 8, 1998, the Seminole Board of Trustees approved a new rate 

schedule applicable to all of its owner-members, Rate Schedule SECI-7, effective 

January 1, 1999. (R. 8,25-34,47) This rate schedule was approved by a vote of 

17-2, with only the two LCEC representatives voting in the negative. (See R. 143) 
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This rate schedule was submitted to the Rural Utilities Service and was approved 

c 

by that body on or about November 20, 1998. (R.47,80) 

On December 9, 1998, LCEC filed a complaint with the Commission asking 

the Commission to conduct a full investigation and evidentiary hearing on 

Seminole's new rate schedule. (R.7, 19) 

complaint on the grounds that the Commission lacks jurisdiction over Seminole's 

wholesale rate schedules. (R.46) 

Seminole moved to dismiss LCEC's 

The dispute on the merits, which is not germane to the jurisdictional 

question before the Court, is whether Rate Schedule SECI-7 reflects the 

application of generally accepted ratemaking principles. Suffice it to say that 

LCEC contends that the rate schedule does not comport with accepted ratemaking 

principIes and improperly discourages load management and conservation. (R.9- 

IO) Seminole contends that the rate schedule complies with the ratemaking 

requirements of the contract, comports with accepted ratemaking principles, and 

provides appropriate price signals that encourage economically efficient load 

management and energy conservation  program^.^ (R.274-275) Prior to the 

Seminole believes that it is both unnecessary and inappropriate to address 
the merits of the case in this brief. To the extent that LCEC's Initial Brief includes 
extensive argument concerning the merits (e.g. pages 4-8,20,25), those portions 
of the brief should be disregarded or stricken. 
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Commission's ruling on the motion to dismiss, LCEC and Seminole had each 

c 

prefiled extensive written testimony of their expert consultants addressing this 

ratemaking issue. 

The Commission first considered Seminole's motion to dismiss on 

November 16, 1999. As the result of a 2-2 tie vote, the Commission entered its 

order stating that Seminole's motion to dismiss "fails for lack of support by a 

majority of this Commission'' and that "this Order does not reflect a decision by 

the Commission concerning the merits of SeminoIe Electric Cooperative, Inch 

motion to (R. 200, 209) 

Upon the request of both Seminole and LCEC, the Commission again 

considered the jurisdictional issue on September 5,2000. (R.279) At that time, 

the Commission voted 2-1 to grant Seminole's motion to dismiss for lack of 

jurisdiction.' (R.305) That decision was embodied in Order No. PSC-0 1-02 17- 

FOF-EC, issued January 23,200 1. (App. 1 ; R.367) LCEC's appeal followed. 

At the time of this vote, there were only four sitting Commissioners. 
Chairman Garcia and Commissioner Jacobs voted to assert jurisdiction; 
Commissioners Deason and Clark voted to grant the motion to dismiss. (R. 198- 
199) 

At the time of the second vote, there were only three sitting 
Commissioners. Commissioner Jaber joined Commissioner Deason in voting to 
grant the motion to dismiss. Chairman Jacobs voted to assert jurisdiction and 
deny the motion to dismiss. (R.305-306) 
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SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 

The sole issue before the Court is whether the Commission has ''rate 

structure" jurisdiction under Section 366.04(2)(b) over a rate schedule contained 

in a voluntarily negotiated wholesale power purchase agreement between 

Seminole and LCEC, one of its ten owner-members. 

The Commission determined that the rate schedule incorporated in the 

Seminole-LCEC agreement does not involve a "rate structure" as that term is used 

in Chapter 366. That determination by the agency charged with administration of 

the statute comes to this Court with a presumption of correctness. The 

presumption is particularly strong in this case since the Commission's 

determination is consistent with the way that Section 366.04(2)(b) has been 

applied since its adoption in 1974, over twenty-five years ago. 

The interpretation advanced by LCEC would significantly expand the 

Commission's day-to-day exercise of jurisdiction. It would bring within the 

Commission's reach a11 wholesale power contracts in which either a municipally- 

owned utility or a cooperative is the seller. These are all transactions over which 

the Commission has never asserted rate structure jurisdiction. 

The Commission's decision that the Seminole-LCEC agreement does not 

involve a question of rate structure is consistent with both the purpose and the 
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language of Chapter 366. The fundamental purpose of that chapter is to protect 

the public fiom potential abuses of monopoly power by regulating the relationship 

between a utility and its captive ratepayers; it is not to regulate contractual 

relationships between utilities. In this case, there is no monopoly and no captive 

customer in need of protection. LCEC is a voting owner-member of Seminole and 

voluntarily negotiated a long-term power supply arrangement with Seminole. The 

Commission's conclusion that the Legislature did not intend the term "rate 

structure'' to apply to this type of contractual wholesale power rate schedule is a 

reasonable interpretation of the statute and should be affirmed. 

LCEC argues that the Commission's interpretation is inconsistent with the 

additional purpose of Chapter 366 to advance energy conservation and load 

management. The primary provisions in Chapter 366 which address conservation, 

and the only ones which address load management, were added in 1980, over six 

years after the Commission was granted rate structure jurisdiction over electric 

cooperatives. The existence of those later-enacted provisions provides no useful 

information about the Legislature's intent in 1974 as to the scope of the 

Commission's rate structure jurisdiction. 

The Commission's decision is a reasonable and permissible interpretation of 

Chapter 366 and should therefore be affirmed. 
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ARGUMENT 

I. THE COMMISSION'S DETERMINATION OF ITS 
JURISDICTION IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE. 

The construction of a statute by the administrative body responsible for its 

administration is entitled to great weight and should not be overtumed unless it is 

"clearly contrary to the language of the statute," Greyhotind Lines, lizc. v. 

Y i d " g h ,  275 So.2d 1, 3 (Fla. 1973), or "clearly erroneous," Pan Anz. World 

Airways, Inc. v. Florida Pub. Sew. Comm'n, 427 So.2d 7 16, 7 19 (Fla. 1983). So 

long as the agency's construction is reasonably defensible, this principle applies 

even if the courts might prefer another view of the statute. Smith v. Crawford, 645 

So.2d 513, 521 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) citing FordMotor Co. v. N.L.R.B., 441 U S .  

488,497 ( 1  979). 

As demonstrated in Part I1 of this brief, the Commission's determination that 

it lacks subject matter jurisdiction over Seminole's wholesale rate schedule is 

neither contrary to the language of Section 366.04(2)(b) nor is it clearly erroneous. 

It is consistent with both the purpose of Chapter 366 and with the Commission's 

long-standing practical implementation of that Chapter. The Commission's 

construction is also fully consistent with the principle that any reasonable doubt 

about the existence of the Commission's jurisdiction must be resolved against the 
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exercise thereof. Civ  @ape Coral v. GAC Utils., Inc. of Flu., 28 1 So.2d 493 

(Ffa. 1973); Radio Tel. Commtinications, Inc. v. Southeastern Tel. Co., 170 So.2d 

577,582 (Fla. 1964). 

11. THE COMMISSION CORRECTLY DETERMINED 
THAT IT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION 
OVER SEMINOLE'S WHOLESALE RATE SCHEDULE. 

Seminole is an ''electric utility" as defined in Section 366.02(2), Florida 

Statutes. This means that the Commission has limited jurisdiction over Seminole 

under Section 366.04(2) and other provisions of Chapter 366 which refer 

specifically to electric utilities. Seminole is not, however, a "public utility" as 

defined in Section 366.02(1). It therefore is not subject to the Commission's 

general ratemaking jurisdiction or to most other provisions of Chapter 366. See 

5366.1 1 (l) ,  Florida Statutes (2000). 

LCEC's complaint sought to invoke the Commission's jurisdiction under 

Section 366.04(2)(b), Florida Statutes, which provides: 

(2) In the exercise of its jurisdiction, the commission 
shall have power over electric utilities for the following 
purposes: *** 
(b) To prescribe a rate structure for all electric utilities. 

The question the Commission resolved in ruling on Seminole's motion to 

dismiss was whether its power to prescribe a rate structure for electric utilities 
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gives it jurisdiction over a wholesale rate schedule adopted in conformance with a 

wholesale power contract between a rural electric cooperative and one of its 

owner-members. The Commission concluded that it lacks jurisdiction in that 

situation, holding that the Legislature did not intend for the Commission's ''rate 

structure" jurisdiction to extend to a rural electric cooperative's wholesale rate 

schedule established pursuant to contract. (App. 10; R.376) For the reasons set 

forth below, the Commission's decision was correct, and must be affirmed. 

A. THE COMMISSION IS NOT COMPELLED 
TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION BY THE PLAIN 
LANGUAGE OF SECTION 366.04(2)(b). 

The crux of LCEC's first argument is that the plain language of Section 

366.04(2)(b) unambiguously gives the Commission jurisdiction over the rate 

structure of all electric utilities, hence there is no room for statutory construction 

and the Commission must exercise jurisdiction over Seminole's wholesale rate 

schedule. (Initial Brief at 13- 17) While this argument has some superficial appeal, 

it does not withstand closer analysis. 

First, LCEC does not address the fundamental question of whether a rate 

schedule contained in a negotiated wholesale power contract constitutes a 'Irate 

structure" as that term is used in Section 366.04(2)(b). LCEC focuses instead on 

the undisputed fact that Seminole is an electric utility and that the Commission has 
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rate structure jurisdiction over "all" electric utilities. LCEC's entire discussion of 

whether Seminole's rate schedule establishes a "rate structure" is limited to the 

bare assertion that "[tlhere is also no question that Seminole's rate structure is at 

issue.'' (Initial Brief at 13) Yet the fundamental conclusion in the Commission's 

order is that a wholesale rate schedule established by contract between two 

cooperative utilities is not a ''rate structure" as that term was used by the 

Legislature in Section 366.04(2)(b). 

"[Rlate structure" is not defined anywhere in Chapter 
364, Florida Statutes. As set forth below, we find that 
there are cogent reasons to believe that the Legislature 
did not intend for our rate structure jurisdiction to extend 
to the wholesale rate schedule at issue in this case. 

(App.9; R.375) (emphasis added) 

As explained by Commissioner Deason at the time he seconded the motion 

to grant Seminole's motion to dismiss: 

When I read this language, and I think I've indicated this 
earlier, to me, rate structure -- and I don't think rate 
structure is defined anywhere in the statute. But to me, 
rate structure means the structure of rates as they relate 
to different rate classes, and a classic example is 
residential, commercial, industrial, classifications of 
those types, And that rate structure connotes to me an 
offering by a utility that says these are the terms and 
conditions that we will provide service to you, and if you 
meet those 
the service 

terms and conditions, you will be provided 
on a nondiscriminatory basis, and it doesn't 



really apply to a situation where you have entities who 
have voluntarily entered into a negotiated contract. 

And if there are provisions within that contract which 
allow for the rates to change over time, I still don't think 
that meets the definition of a rate structure as I think it's 
contemplated. 

(R.362-363; see also, R.35 1-352) 

In 1987, the Commission held that, in the absence of a statutory definition 

of rate structure, the determination of what types of charges are within the 

Commission's rate structure jurisdiction will be made only on a case-by-case 

bask6  In re: Filing Requirements for Municipal Electric Authorities and Rural 

Electric Cooperatives, 87 F.P.S.C. 5:303,304 (1 987). 

The Commission in this case adopted an allowable construction of Section 

366.04(2)(b) when it concluded that a contractually-based, uniform rate schedule 

that applies to the members of a single class of wholesale consumers of a 

generation and transmission cooperative -- each of whom is an owner-member 

with voting representation on the board that adopted the rate schedule -- is not a 

It is worthy of note that, in 1987, it was the Florida Rural Electric 
Cooperative Association, of which LCEC was a member, which challenged the 
Commission's attempt to determine in the abstract what charges fell within its rate 
structure jurisdiction. The Association withdrew that challenge only when the 
Commission approved a stipulation calling for such matters to be considered in 
the context of a specific charge being levied by a specific utility. 87 F.P.S.C. 
5:303,306. 
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rate structure as contemplated by the Legislature in that section. As discussed in 

later sections of this brief, that conclusion is consistent with the fundamental 

purpose of Chapter 344 and with the Commission's prior exercise of its rate 

structure jurisdiction. 

Second, LCEC's plain language argument has merit only to the extent that 

the language of the statute is indeed clear and unambiguous. The inherent 

ambiguity of the statute is demonstrated by the fact that, of the five 

Commissioners who considered the jurisdictional question after briefing and 

argument by the parties, three concluded that the statute did not give the 

Commission jurisdiction and two concluded that it did. In light of this difference 

of opinion by those charged with administration of Chapter 366, it is difficult to 

conclude that the language of Section 366.04(2)(b) is such a "clear and 

unambiguous'' expression of legislative intent as to warrant application of the 

plain meaning rule. 

B. THE COMMISSION'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT 
WITH THE PURPOSE OF CHAPTER 366. 

The underlying purpose of Chapter 366 is to prevent potential abuses of 

monopoly power when the public obtains electric service from a monopoly 

provider. See, City of St. Petersbwg v. Curter, 39 So.2d 804, 806 (Fla. 1949). 
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That purpose is not served by Commission oversight of the terms of the wholesale 

power contract between Seminole and its members. 

LCEC is not a captive customer of a monopoly provider. LCEC's obligation 

to purchase its full requirements of power and energy from Seminole is the result 

of voluntary contractual negotiations, not the result of Seminole's right to serve 

some governmentally protected or defined service territory. The wholesale power 

contract with Seminole replaced LCEC's former agreement to obtain its full 

requirements from Florida Power & Light Company (FP&L) at rates which were 

regulated by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission. At the time it executed 

the contract, LCEC presumably made the business decision that becoming an 

owner-member of Seminole and entering into a long-term power contract with a 

cooperative on whose Board it would be fully represented would be preferable to 

continuing its relationship with FP&L. LCEC is no more a "captive customer" 

than any party who enters into a long-term supply contract for any commodity. In 

fact, LCEC is less captive than the typical commodity purchaser, since it is one of 

the equity owners of the supplier and has equal and direct representation on its 

supplier's Board of Trustees. 

Moreover, in entering into the wholesale power contract, LCEC 

specifically agreed to the method by which rate schedules would be adopted. That 
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contractual method calls for approval by Seminole's Board of Trustees, subject to 

written approval from the Administrator of the Rural Utilities Service. Nowhere 

does the contract contemplate that any aspect of the rate schedules are subject to 

review or approval by the Commission. Until the present case, LCEC's 

representatives on Seminole's Board have never suggested that Seminole was 

subject to any requirement to submit Board-approved rate schedules to the 

Commission for further review or approval. While Seminole acknowledges that 

the parties could not by agreement deprive the Commission of jurisdiction 

conferred on it by the Legislature, their past course of conduct provides at least 

some evidence of their understanding of the requirements of Chapter 346, 

In an analogous case involving a contract between two telephone 

companies, this Court held that the provisions of Chapter 364 which gave the 

Commission jurisdiction to alter unreasonable rates or practices by a telephone 

company "refer to rates and practices as applied to ratepayers and do not confer 

jurisdiction upon the commission to alter the contractua1 relationship between 

telephone companies." United Tel. Co. of Fla. v. Pub. Sew. Comm'n, 496 So.2d 

1 16, 1 19 (Fla. 1986) (emphasis in original). In reaching this conclusion, the Court 

relied in part on consistent federal court interpretations that comparable provisions 

in the Federal Power Act extended protection only to ratepaying members of the 
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public, not to utility companies, and in part on the constitutional principle that a 

state regulatory agency cannot modify or abrogate private contracts unless such 

action is necessary to protect the public interest. Id. 

The Commission's determination in'this case that it lacks jurisdiction over a 

rate schedule contained in a contract between two utilities (one of whom is an 

owner-member of the other) is consistent both with the Court's decision in United 

Telephone and with the fundamental purpose of Chapter 366 to protect the public 

from abuses of monopoly power. 

LCEC contends that, in focusing on the fundamental purpose of Chapter 

366 to prevent monopoly abuses, Seminole and the Commission have ignored the 

broader purpose introduced into that chapter by the enactment of Chapter 74- 196, 

Laws of Florida, sometimes referred to as the "Grid Bill." LCEC argues that, 

since the amendment giving the Commission rate structure jurisdiction over 

municipal and cooperative utilities was part of the Grid Bill, its rate structure 

jurisdiction should be interpreted in light of other provisions of the Grid Bill 

which gave the Commission the power ''to require electric power conservation and 

reliability within a coordinated grid. . . .'I 5 366.04(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (Initial Brief 

at 17-20) LCEC further argues that Seminole's rate structure runs directly 

contrary to the Commission's duty to encourage energy conservation programs 
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including load management, citing Section 366.8 I,  Florida Statutes. (Initial Brief 

at 20) 

LCEC gives undue emphasis to the conservation and reliability provisions 

of Chapter 74-196. In addition to granting the Commission certain powers with 

respect to rate structure and conservation and reliability, Chapter 74- I96 also 

authorized the Commission to: 

e prescribe uniform systems and classifications of accounts for electric 

utili ties , 5 3 6 6.04 ( 2 )  (a); 

0 approve territorial agreements, $366.04(2)(d); and 

resolve territorial disputes, 5366.04(2)(e). 

These provisions have no relationship to the Commission's duty under other 

sections of the Grid Bill to require conservation and reliability within a 

coordinated grid; they are simply additional powers granted to the Commission as 

part of the same legislative enactment. Similarly, the rate structure jurisdiction is 

not related to the conservation and reliability provisions; it likewise has 

independent operation and e f f e ~ t . ~  

For example, in Cily of Tallahassee 11. Mann, 4 1 1 So.2d 162 (Fla. 198 l) ,  
this court upheld the Commission's decision that it had subject matter jurisdiction 
to consider the validity of a surcharge on customers located outside the city's 
municipal boundaries. The Commission's exercise of jurisdiction in that case had 
nothing to do with conservation or reliability. 
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LCEC's suggestion that the intent of the Grid Bill compels the Commission 

to construe its rate structure jurisdiction broadly in order to advance the purpose of 

Section 366.8 1, relating to energy conservation programs, ignores one important 

point. Section 366.8 1 was enacted in 1980 as part of the Florida Energy 

Efficiency and Conservation Act. See 5366.80, Fla. Stat.; Chapter 80-65, Laws of 

Florida. That provision came six years after the grant to the Commission of rate 

structure jurisdiction. The later enactment therefore reveals nothing about the 

intent of the Legislature as to the original scope of the Commission's rate structure 

jurisdiction. 

In summary, the Commission's decision is consistent with the underlying 

purpose of Chapter 366 and is not inconsistent with the other provisions of the 

Grid Bill. 

C. THE COMMISSION'S DECISION IS CONSISTENT 

CHAPTER 366. 
WITH ITS LONG-STANDING APPLICATION OF 

LCEC argues that the Commission's previous failure to exercise jurisdiction 

over Seminole's wholesale rate schedules is irrelevant to this appeal. (Initial Brief 

at 27-3 1 )  In doing so, LCEC cites a line of cases which hold that an 

The analysis by the staff of a Senate committee with respect to 1989 
legislation likewise provides no useful information about the Legislature's intent 
in 1974. (See Initial Brief at page 18, footnote 7) 
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administrative agency's failure to exercise powers which it has clearly been 

granted by the Legislature does not result in the loss of those powers. Seminole 

concedes that ifthe Legislature had clearly and unambiguously granted the 

Commission jurisdiction over its wholesale rate schedules, the Commission's past 

inactivity would not result in forfeiture of that jurisdiction. When the existence of 

such jurisdiction is in question, however, the Commission's past inaction is 

relevant to the proper interpretation of the governing statute. 

In a case closely on point, this Court held that, while an agency's long- 

standing practical interpretation of a statute is not binding on a court, it is a factor 

to be given great weight when the court is called upon to construe the statute. 

Ciw of St. Petersburg v. Carter, 39 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1949). In that case, the Court 

quashed an attempt by the Commission's predecessor to assert regulatory 

jurisdiction over a municipal street raiIway system which had been in operation 

without such oversight for many years, stating: 

The construction placed actually or by condzict upon a 
statute by an administrative board is, of course, not 
binding upon the courts. However, it is often persuasive 
and great weight should be given to it. Some significance 
must be attached to the fact that this is the first instance 
which has come to our attention where the Florida 
Railroad and Public Utilities Commission has attempted 
to assert jurisdiction by regulating the operation of a 
municipally owned street railway system. . .The 
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transportation system of the City of St. Petersburg has 
been operated by said city for a period of thirty years. 
During all these years many changes have beeii ?nude ir? 
the rates, schedules and routes, all without applicatiori 
for upproval by the Florida Railroad and Pirblic Utilities 
Commission or any suggestion that such changes shoiild 
have been so approved. 

Id. at 806 (emphasis added), 

See also United States vs. Morton Salt Co., 338 U S .  632, 647 (1950) (fact that 

powers long have been unexercised well may call for close scrutiny as to whether 

they exist); Green v. Stuckey's of Funning Springs, Inc., 99 So.2d 867, 868 (Fla, 

1957) ("the contemporaneous administrative construction of a statute by those 

charged with its enforcement and interpretation is entitled to great weight, and 

courts generally will not depart from such construction 'except for the most cogent 

reasons, and unless clearly erroneous"'); Walker v. State, Dep't of Tkarzsp., 366 

So.2d 96 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) (Department of Transportation could not abandon a 

long-standing interpretation of a fee payment statute and cease accepting late 

payments). 

Although this is the first case in which this particular jurisdictional issue has 

been squarely presented for a Commission determination, the Commission has a 

twenty-five year history of taking no action to assert jurisdiction over Seminole's 

wholesale rate schedules, despite a number of logical opportunities to do so. 
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In 1977, the Commission initiated an investigation for the purpose of 

implementing Section 366.04(2)(b), including the task of defining the term "rate 

structure." 171 re: General investigation as to rate structures for riziirzicipai electric 

systems and Y L ~ Y U I  electric cooperatives, 1 F.P.S.C. 83 (1977). In that order, the 

Commission directed each rural electric cooperative and municipal electric utility 

to file within 30 days a copy of its current rates and charges for electric service. 

The retail distribution cooperatives submitted a joint response to the order 

acknowledging the authority of the Commission over their rate structure, and 

subsequently filed their individual rate schedules with the Commission. (R.52) 

Seminole filed a separate response to the order in which it stated that the rate 

structure concept was not applicable to its wholesale transactions and it therefore 

would not be filing rates or charges with the Commission. (R.8 1-82) The 

Commission never questioned Seminole's interpretation of the statute and did not 

require Seminole to participate further in the docket. 

The rate structure investigation was ultimately concluded by the entry of a 

Consent Order. In re: General investigation as to rate structures for municipal 

electric systems and rural electric cooperatives, 5 F.P.S.C. 3 (1 979). In that order, 

the Commission stated that the rural electric cooperatives and municipal electric 

systems consented to the entry of an order which grandfathered their existing rate 
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structures and established a procedure for submission of proposed rate structure 

changes pending the adoption of a formal Commission rule. 

In late 1985, the Commission again took action to require rate schedule 

filings by municipal and cooperative utilities. In re: Filing Reqitirenients.for 

Municipal and Rural Electric Cooperatives, 85 F.P.S.C. 1240 1 (1 985). That 

order included an attachment which listed the specific charges which were on file 

with the Commission for each jurisdictional municipal utility and rural electric 

cooperative. The order required each listed utility to file its rate schedule for any 

charge which it imposed that was not already reflected on the Commission's list. 

Seminole Is notably absent from this list. 

The history of these various Commission proceedings is consistent with 

only one conclusion: the Commission has never interpreted Section 364.04(2)(b) 

to give it jurisdiction over Seminole's wholesale rate schedules. If the 

Commission had interpreted the statute in any other manner, there is no reasonable 

explanation for its failure to have required filings by Seminole at any time during 

the twenty-five years since the statute was enacted, 

Similar to the facts in the City ofst. Petersbwg, the wholesale electric 

system of Seminole has been operated by Seminole for a period of over twenty- 

five years and during those years ''many changes have been made" in Seminole's 
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wholesale rate schedules "all without application for approval by the [I 

Commission or any suggestion that such changes should have been so approved.'' 

39 So.2d at 806. As in that case, the Court should give great weight to the 

Commission's past regulatory practice in determining whether the Commission 

has now properly construed the extent of its jurisdiction under Chapter 366. 

D. THE COMMISSION'S DECISION DOES NOT 
LEAVE AN UNINTENDED REGULATORY GAP. 

The regulation of electric utilities in the United States is a mixture of federal 

regulation by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and the Rural Utilities 

Service, state regulation by various public service commissions, and self- 

govemance by many municipal and consumer-owned cooperative utilities. The 

regulatory scheme varies depending on the nature of the utility (investor-owned, 

municipal or cooperative), the type of transaction (retail vs. wholesale), and the 

specific laws of the state in which the utility is located. 

There is no issue in this case of federal preemption. The United States 

Supreme Court has expressly upheld the power of a state to exercise jurisdiction 

over the wholesale rates of rural electric cooperatives like Seminole. Arkansas 

Elec. Coop. Cor-. v. Arkansas Pub. Sew. Comm'n, 461 U S .  375 ( I  983). 

Specifically, the court held that an Arkansas statute which gave its public service 
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commission jurisdiction over the wholesale rates charged by an Arkansas 

generation cooperative to its member distribution cooperatives located primarily 

in Arkansas was not pre-empted by the Federal Power Act, the Rural 

Electrification Act, or the commerce clause of the U.S. Constitution.' Id. at 385, 

389, 396. The Supreme Court reached this conclusion despite the fact that the 

rates of rural electric cooperatives are subject to review and approval by the Rural 

Utilities Service (formerly the Rural Electrification Administration). While 

cooperatives regulated by Rural Utilities Service (RUS) may enjoy a "freer hand" 

in ratemaking than their investor-owned counterparts, "it is in these areas that, by 

their structural nature, the cooperatives are effectively self-regulating. They are 

completely owned and controlled by their consumer-members, and only 

consumers can become members." Salt River Project Agr. Dist. v. Federal Power 

Comm'n, 391 F.2d 470,473 (D.C.Cir. 1968). 

The fact that the Florida Legislature could give the Commission authority 

Over any aspect of Seminole's wholesale rates to its members without running 

The Arkansas statute gave the commission general jurisdiction over 
electric cooperatives to the same extent as over investor-owned public utilities. 
This included hll ratemaking jurisdiction, over both rate levels and rate structure. 
In the Matter of Assertion of Jztrisdiction, etc., Arkansas Public Service 
Commission, Docket No. U-2992, Order No. 2 at pages 1-2 ( I  979) (Appendix at 
20-2 1) afirmed Arkansas Pifb. Sen .  Comm '11 v. Arkansas Elec. Coop. Corp., 6 18 
S.W.2d 151, 152 (Ark. 1981); 73-202.1, Ark. Stats. (1979). 
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afoul of federal preemption does nothing to address the question of whether the 

Legislature has given the Commission all or any part of that authority. For 

example, LCEC does not dispute that the Commission does not have rate level 

jurisdiction, as contrasted with rate structure jurisdiction, over either Seminole or 

LCEC. l o  Instead, Florida law leaves the setting of rate levels to the discretion of 

each cooperative's governing board. If one discounts the importance of RUS 

review and approval, as LCEC does at footnote 11 of its Initial Brief, there clearly 

is a so-called "regulatory gap" in rate level regulation. But it is an intentional 

regulatory gap. The Florida Legislature simply has chosen not to interfere with 

self-governance by the cooperatives on the important issue of setting their rate 

levels. 

l o  This Court recognized the distinction between rates and rate structure in 
its decision in Ciq of Tallahassee v. Mann, 41 1 So.2d 162 (Fla. 198 I),  stating: 

We agree that the commission does not have jurisdiction 
over a municipal electric utility's rates. However, there 
is a clear distinction between "rates" and "rate structure'' 
though the two concepts are related. "Rates" refers to 
the dollar amount charged for a particular service or an 
established amount of consumption. Rate structure 
refers to the classification system used in justifying 
different rates. 

Id. at 163 (citations omitted). 
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The question in this case is not whether the Commission's determination 

that it lacks rate structure jurisdiction over Seminole's wholesale rate schedule 

leaves that rate schedule totally unregulated at the state level. Rather, the question 

is whether the Legislature intended for the Commission to regulate it. As 

discussed above, the Commission properly concluded that this type of contractual 

wholesale rate schedule does not involve a matter of rate structure within the 

meaning of Chapter 366. Any resulting regulatory gap is simply a consequence 

of giving effect to the Legislature's intent, and is not a justification for construing 

the statute in some more expansive manner. Indeed, while LCEC argues that the 

Legislature intended to give the Commission jurisdiction over Seminole's 

wholesale rate schedules, it points to no legislative history to support its 

contention. 

LCEC also argues that, unless the Court construes Chapter 366 to close this 

so-called regulatory gap over Seminole's wholesale rate schedule, LCEC will be 

forced to go to Circuit Court to litigate all issues regarding Rate Schedule SECI 7, 

That is true. But it is equally true that, regardless of the construction of Section 

366.04(2)(b), LCEC would be required to go to Circuit Court to resolve any issue 

I arising under the wholesale power contract that could not be characterized 

implicating rate structure, including all issues involving rate levels. There 

as 

is 
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nothing perverse about a holding which has the effect of sending all disputes 

arising under the contract to a single forum. 

E. LCEC'S INTERPRETATION OF CHAPTER 
366 WOULD SIGNIFICANTLY EXPAND 
THE COMMISSION'S JURISDICTION. 

LCEC's interpretation of Section 366.04(2)(b) would significantly extend 

the Commission's jurisdiction into areas that it has not heretofore regulated. If a 

contractual rate schedule negotiated between two utilities creates a rate structure 

subject to the Commission's jurisdiction, then the Commission would be required 

to exercise rate structure jurisdiction over every wholesale power contract in 

which a municipal or cooperative utility is a seller. This would include not only 

Seminole's sales to its members (at issue in this case), but also sales by any 

municipal utility or cooperative utility to any investor-owned utility or to any 

other municipal or cooperative utility. None of these transactions are regulated by 

the Commission today and none have been regulated at any time in the twenty- 

five years since Section 366.04(2)(b) was enacted. 

Under LCEC's construction of Chapter 366, the only wholesale transactions 
, 

that would not be subject to rate structure regulation by the Commission are 

wholesale sales by investor-owned utilities. Those sales are specifically exempted 

27 



by Section 366.1 1 (1) because they are already regulated by the Federal Energy 

Regulatory Commission under the Federal Power Act, 

The court should be slow to interpret Section 366.04(2)(b) in a way that 

would bring this entire range of wholesale transactions under Commission 

jurisdiction for the first time in history. That is particularly true in light of the 

principle that any doubt about the Commission jurisdiction should be resolved 

against the exercise of that jurisdiction. City ofcape Coral, szpra. 

CONCLUSION 

For all of the foregoing reasons, the Commission's order granting 

Seminole's motion to dismiss LCEC's complaint for lack of jurisdiction should be 

affirmed. 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Complaint and petition by 
Lee County Electric Cooperative, 
Inc .  for an investigation of t he  
rate structure of Seminole 
Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

- -  

DOCKET NO. 981827-EC 
ORDER NO. PSC-01-0217-FOF-EC 
ISSUED: January 23, 2001 

The following Commissioners participated in the  disposition of 
this matter: 

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

LILA A. JABER 

ORDER DISMISSING COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR LACK OF SUBJECT 
MATTER JURISDICTION 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

I. CASE BACKGROUND 

Lee County Electric Cooperative, Inc. (LCEC) is a non-profit 
electric distribution cooperative serving approximately 139,000 
customers mainly in Lee County, F lo r ida .  LCEC purchases a l l  of its 
power requirements f r o m  Seminole Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
(Seminole) pursuant to a wholesale power contract  entered into by 
LCEC and Seminole on May 22, 1975, and subsequent amendments to 
that contract. The term of t h e  contract is 4 5  years. At the 
expiration of that term, the contract remains effective until 
terminated on three years' notice. 

Seminole is a non-profit electric generation and transmission 
cooperative. Seminole provides electricity at wholesale to its ten 
owner-members, each of which is a distribution cooperative. 
Seminole has no retail customers. Seminole is governed by a 30- 
member Board of Trustees consisting of two voting members and one 
alternate from each of its ten owner-member distribution 
cooperatives. LCEC is one of Seminole's t e n  owner-members and is 
represented on Seminole's Board of Trustees. 

On October 8, 1998, Seminole's Board of Trustees approved a 
new rate schedule, Rate Schedule SECI-7, and directed that it 
become effective and applicable to a l l  owner-members on January 1, 

- 
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1999. This ra te  schedule was submitted to the Rural Utilities 
Service (RUS)  f o r  approval on October 19, 1998, and was approved on 
November 20, 1998. 

On December 9, 1998, LCEC filed a complaint against Seminole 
and petition requesting that we take the following actions: (1) 
direct Seminole to file i ts  recently adopted Rate Schedule SECI-7, 
together with appropriate supporting documentation; and ( 2 )  conduct 
a full investigation and evidentiary hearing into the rate 
structure of Rate Schedule SECI-7 in order to determine the 
appropriate rate structure to be prescribed by this Commission. 
LCEC asserts that this new rate schedule is discriminatory, 
arbitrary, unfair, and unreasonable. 

On January 4, 1999, Seminole filed a motion to dismiss LCEC’s 
complaint and petition for lack of jurisdiction. By filing of the 

c- same date, Seminole requested oral argument on its motion to 
dismiss. On January 19, 1999, LCEC filed a memorandum in 
opposition to Seminole’s motion to dismiss. On the same date, LCEC 
filed a response opposing Seminole’s request for ora l  argument, but 
later withdrew its opposition to oral argument. By Order No. PSC- 
99-0380-PCO-EC, issued February 22, 1999, this Commission granted 
Seminole’s request f o r  o ra l  argument, and oral argument was 
conducted at our February 16, 1999, agenda conference. After oral  
argument, the parties agreed to attempt a mediated resolution 
through a staff mediator not assigned to this docket. The staff- 
led mediation session was conducted on July 13, 1999, but did not 
lead to a resolution. The parties requested additional time to 
attempt to resolve the matter through negotiations. In September 
1999, the parties informed staff that they were unable to resolve 
their dispute. 

At our November 16, 1999, Agenda Conference, we addressed 
Seminole’s motion to dismiss. The motion to dismiss failed as a 
result of a tie vote, thus leaving the docket open for this 
Commission to hear and determine LCEC’s complaint and petition. By 
Order No. PSC-99-2389-PCO-EC, issued December 7, 1999, which 
memorialized the vote, we stated that the  tie vote did not reflect 
a decision on the merits of whether this Commission has 
jurisdiction to prescribe a wholesale rate structure f o r  Seminole. 

An administrative hearing was set f o r  August 25, 2 0 0 0 ,  to hear 
The parties filed and determine LCEC’s complaint and petition. 
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testimony, conducted some discovery, and filed prehearing 
statements in preparation for hearing. On August 1, 2 0 0 0 ,  the 
parties filed a j o i n t  motion to continue the hearing and stay 
further discovery pending a determination by this Commission on the 
issue of our  subject matter jurisdiction. By Order  No. PSC-OO- 
1443-PCO-EC, issued August 9, 2000, the prehearing officer granted - 
the parties' request to continue the hearing and stay discovery. 
That order stated that t he  jurisdictional issue would be addressed 
as expeditiously as possible. 

Notwithstanding this Commission's previous tie vote in this 
docket, our jurisdiction t o  prescribe a wholesale rate structure 
- for a rural electric cooperative is an issue of first impression. 
For the first time, we are being asked to exercise jurisdiction 
over t h e  wholesale rate structure of a rural electric cooperative. 
As Seminole points out in its request, this Commission has not  
exercised jurisdiction over this subject  matter at any time since 
the enactment of Section 366.04 ( 2 )  (b) , Florida Statutes, which 
provides : 

( 2 )  In the exercise of its jurisdiction, the commission 
shall have the power over electric utilities f o r  the - - -  tollowing purposes: 

***  
(b) To prescribe a rate structure for all electric 
utilities. 

This Order reflects our decision on the  jurisdictional issue. 
Our decision is based on the parties' previous pleadings and oral 
argument in this docket, as well as o r a l  argument heard at our  
September 5, 2000,  Agenda Conference. 

11. POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES 

A .  SEMINOLE 

In its motion to dismiss, Seminole argues that this Commission 
does not have jurisdiction to review and approve Seminole's 
wholesale rate schedules. Seminole reaches this conclusion by 
interpreting Section 366.04 ( 2 )  (b) in light of the following: 

a t he  purpose of Chapter 366; - 
0 this Commission's long-standing interpretation of 

subsection(2) (b) ; 
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e the context provided by the other provisions of Chapter 
366, including Section 366.11; and ~~ 

the principles governing the scope of this Commission’s 
jurisdiction. 

Purpose of Chapter 3 6 6 .  Seminole argues that Commission- 
jurisdiction over its wholesale rate structure is not supported by 
the purpose of Chapter 366, Florida Statutes. Seminole asserts 
that the  underlying purpose of Chapter 366 is to prevent potential 
abuses of monopoly power when the public obtains electric service 
from a monopoly provider. Seminole points out that LCEC is not a 
captive customer of a monopoly provider; rather, LCEC obligated 
itself to purchase its full power and energy requirements from 
Seminole through voluntary negotiations. Seminole also points out 
that LCEC agreed, in its contract with Seminole, to the  method by 
which rates, terms, and conditions would be determined; namely, by 
action of the  Board of Trustees (on which LCEC is represented), 
subject to approval by the Administrator of the RUS. 

Past Commission InterDretation. Seminole argues that 
Commission jurisdiction over i ts  wholesale rate structure is ~- 

inconsistent with our past interpretation of Section 366.04 (2) (b) , 
Florida Statutes Seminole points out that this Commission, by 
O r d e r  No. 8027, issued October 28,  1977, directed each rural 
electric cooperative and municipal utility to file i t s  current 
rates and charges f o r  electric service. Seminole notes that the 
fourteen distribution cooperatives submitted a joint response 
acknowledging our jurisdiction over their rate structures. 
Seminole, however, filed a separate response in which it stated 
that it was not subjec t  to this Commission’s rate structure 
jurisdiction because Seminole had no sales at retail to customers. 
Seminole states that we did not question Seminole’s interpretation 
of the statute and did not require Seminole to participate further 
in the docket. Seminole also notes that in 1985, when we issued’an _.__ 

order requiring each municipal utility and rural electric 
cooperative listed in the order to file current rate schedules, 
Seminole was not included on that l i s t .  

Seminole contends that the history of these proceedings shows 
that this Commission has never interpreted Section 366.04 (2) (b) , 
Florida Statutes, to give US jurisdiction over Seminole‘s wholesale 
ra te  schedules. Seminole asserts that if we had interpreted the 
statute in any other manner, there is no reasonable explanation fo r  
our  failure to require filings by Seminole at any time since the 
statute was enacted. Further, Seminole asserts that we cannot now 
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abandon our “practical interpretation’’ of Section 366.04 ( 2 )  (b) , 
Florida Statutes. Among other cases, Seminole cites City of St. 
Petersburq v. Carter, 39 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1 9 4 9 ) ,  which states: 

The construction placed actually or by conduct upon a 
statute by an administrative board is, of course, not 
binding upon the courts. However, it is often persuasive 
and great weight should be given to it. Some 
significance must be attached to the fact that this is 
t h e  first instance which has come to our attention where 
the Florida Railroad and Public Utilities Commission has 
attempted to assert jurisdiction by regulating t h e  
operation of a municipally owned street railway system. 
. . The transportation system of the City  of St. 
Petersburg has been operated by said city for a period of 
thirty years. During all these years many changes have 
been made in the rates, schedules and routes, all without 
application for approval by the Florida Railroad and 
Utilities Commission or any suggestion that such changes 
should have been approved. 

Id., at 806. 

Consistency with Other Provisions of Chapter 366. Seminole 
argues that Commission jurisdiction over its wholesale rate 
structure is inconsistent with Section 366.11, Florida Statutes, 
and other provisions of Chapter 366. Seminole points out that 
Section 366.11 (1) , Florida Statutes, specifically exempts from our 
jurisdiction wholesale sales  by investor-owned utilities to 
municipal and cooperative utilities. Seminole asser ts  that this 
exemption is required because t h e  provisions of Chapter 366 that 
give this Commission ratemaking authority over investor-owned 
utilities do not explicitly distinguish retail sa l e s  from wholesale 
sales. Seminole notes that, in contrast, Section 366.11 (1) , 
Florida Statutes, does not specifically exempt wholesale sales  by 
municipal and cooperative utilities from this Commission‘s 
jurisdiction. Seminole suggests that this means one of two things: 
(1) either all such transactions are subject to r a t e  structure 
jurisdiction which we have failed to exercise; or ( 2 )  the 
Legislature never intended Section 366.04(2)(b), Florida Statutes, 
to confer jurisdiction over wholesale transactions so no exemption 
was required. - 

Seminole argues that the latter interpretation is the only 
reasonable one when Chapter 366 is considered as a whole. Seminole 
asser t s  that any other interpretation would result in this 
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-- 

Commission exercising rate structure jurisdiction over all 
wholesale power transactions in which a municipal or cooperative 
utility is a seller - -  a category of transactions that no one has 
ever claimed we have jurisdiction to regulate. Further, Seminole 
asserts that any other interpretation would result in this 
Commission exercising more jurisdiction over wholesale sales bv - 
cooperative and municipal utilities than over wholesale sales by - L  

investor-owned utilities. Seminole states that nothins in the 4 

purpose of Chapter 3 6 6  "compels such an illogical result . "  

Principles Governinq Scope of Jurisdiction. Citing City of 
Cape Coral v. GAC Utilities, Inc,  of Florida, 281 So.2d 493 (Fla. 
1973) and Radio Telephone Communications, Inc. v. Southeastern 
Telephone Company, 170 So.2d 5 7 7 ,  582 (Fla. 1 9 6 4 ) ,  Seminole argues 
that any reasonable doubt about the existence of this Commission's 
jurisdiction must be resolved against the exercise of such 
jurisdiction. Seminole asserts that if we fail to dismiss LCEC's 
complaint, we will be de facto claiming jurisdiction for the first 
time over all wholesale power transactions in which a municipal or 
cooperative utility is a se l le r .  Seminole contends that there is 
certainly reasonable doubt about the Legislature's intent to grant 
this Commission authority over this entire c lass  of wholesale 
transactions. 

B. LCEC 

In its memorandum in opposition, LCEC asserts that we do have 
jurisdiction to consider its complaint and petition under Section 
366.04 ( 2 )  (b) , Flor ida  Statutes. LCEC bases its position on four 
main arguments : 

1 

the  plain language of the statute compels a finding of 
j urisdi ct ion; 

does not remove that jurisdiction; 

Statutes, and other provisions of Chapter 366; and 

3 6 6 .  

this Commission's past failure to exercise jurisdictlon 

e jurisdiction is consistent with Section 366.11, Florida 

jurisdiction is consistent with the purposes of Chapter 0 

Plain Lanquaqe of the Statute. LCEC argues that the plain 
language of Section 3 6 6 . 0 4  ( 2 )  (b) , Florida Statutes, compels the 

wholesale rate structure. LCEC notes that the statute does not 
distinguish between retail r a t e  structures and wholesale ra te  

conclusion that this Commission has jurisdiction over Seminole's - 
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structures, 
retail sales as opposed to wholesale sales. 

nor between rate structures of utilities engaged in 

LCEC 
- .  

further argues that , even assuming the statute is - 
ambiguous, the most reasonable interpretation of Section 
366.04 (2) (b) , Florida Statutes, is that this Commission has 
jurisdiction in this matter. LCEC asserts that i ts  interpretation 
of Section 366.04 (2) (b) , Florida Statutes, as detailed below, is 
especially compelling in light of Section 366.01, Flor ida  Statutes, 
which directs that the provisions of Chapter 366 be liberally 
construed. 

Past Failure to Exercise Jurisdiction. LCEC argues that this 
Commission's past failure to assert jurisdiction is not 
determinative of whether we indeed have such jurisdiction. LCEC 
asserts that it is a cardinal principle of administrative law that 
agency inaction cannot deprive the agency of jurisdiction 
conferred. LCEC also submits that while agency inaction is a 
factor in evaluating the scope of its jurisdiction, such inaction 
does not compel an inference t h a t  t h e  agency has concluded it lacks 
jurisdiction. Among other  cases, LCEC cites United States v. 
Morton Salt Co. , 338 U.S. 632 (1950) , which states: 

The fact that powers long have been unexercised well may 
call for close scrutiny as to whether they exist; but if 
granted, they are not lost by being allowed to lie 
dormant, any more than nonexistent powers can be 
prescripted by an unchallenged exercise. 

.I Id at 6 4 7 - 4 8 .  

LCEC f u r t h e r  argues that even if this Commission's past 
inaction is taken as an implicit determination that we lack 
jurisdiction over Seminole's wholesale rate structure, we are fiat 
precluded from now exercising such jurisdiction. LCEC asserts that 
this Commission's inaction may be attributed to an erroneous view 
of the scope of our authority. LCEC states that when Seminole took 
the position, in response to Order No. 8027, that it was not 
subject to our rate structure jurisdiction, its position was solely 
predicated on wholesale rate regulation jurisdiction being vested 
solely in the  Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) . LCEC 
points out that in Dairyland Power CooPerative, et al., 37 F . P . C .  
12 (1967) , FERC's predecessor agency, the Federal P o w e r  Commission, 
held that it did not have jurisdiction over wholesale sales of 
electric cooperatives. Thus, LCEC contends that this Commission's 
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inaction may have been based on a misapprehension of the federal  
agency's jurisdiction. 

LCEC a lso  challenges Seminole's argument that we cannot now 
change our long-standing practical: interpretation of the scope of 
our authority under Section 3 6 6 . 0 4  (2) (b) , Florida Statutes. 
citing Department of Administration, Division of Retirement v. 
Albanese, 445 So.2d 6 3 9  (Fla. 1st DCA 1984), asserts that an 
administrative agency is not bound by an initial statutory 
interpretation and may effect a different construction so long as 
it is consistent with a reasonable construction of the statute and 
the agency provides adequate notice and a rational explanation of 
the change. 

LCEC, - 

Consistencv with Other Provisions of Chapter 366. LCEC argues 
that Commission jurisdiction over Seminole's wholesale rate 
structure is consistent with Section 366.11, Florida Statutes, and 
other provisions of Chapter 366. Seminole argued that the 
existence of an express exemption in Section 366.11, Florida 
Statutes, for wholesale sales by investor-owned utilities, coupled 
with the absence of a parallel exemption for wholesale sales  by 
cooperative and municipal electric utilities, demonstrates an 
implied legislative intent to exclude such sales by cooperative and 
municipal electric utilities from this Commission's rate structure 
jurisdiction. LCEC asserts, however, that Seminole has ignored the 
principle of statutory construction which provides that the express 
exemption of one thing in a statute, and silence regarding another, 
implies an intent not to exempt the latter. Accordingly, LCEC 
contends that the most reasonable interpretation of Section 366.11, 
Florida Statutes, is that the Legislature intentionally elected not 
to exempt wholesale rate structures of cooperative and municipal 
electric utilities. 

Further, LCEC argues that Commission jurisdiction over 
Seminole's wholesale rate structure is not an absurd or 
unreasonable interpretation of Chapter 366, Florida Statutes. LCEC 
asserts that Commission jurisdiction over the wholesale rate 
structures of cooperative and municipal electric utilities would 
fill a regulatory gap not applicable to wholesale transactions of 
investor-owned utilities regulated by FERC. LCEC states that 
Commission jurisdiction is necessary to protect against the 
establishment of unfair and unreasonable rate structures. 

Purpose of Chapter 3 6 6 .  LCEC argues that Commission 
jurisdiction is fully consistent with the  purposes of Chapter 366, 
Florida Statutes. LCEC s ta tes  that its position is analogous to 
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that of any retail ratepayer in that t h e  rate structure under which 
it purchases power is unilaterally imposed by Seminole and is not 
negotiated. LCEC also claims that the  interests of its retail 
ratepayers are impacted by Seminole's rate structure because, under 
the new rate structure, LCEC will not be able to continue offering 
the level of credits currently available f o r  its interruptible - 
customers. Lastly, LCEC asserts that despite the contractual 
relationship between itself and Seminole, private parties cannot by 
contract deprive an agency of the jurisdiction granted to it. 

111. CONCLUSIONS 

Based on the arguments set forth in Seminole's motion t o  
dismiss and LCEC's memorandum in opposition to the motion to 
dismiss and the oral arguments heard at our September 5, 2000, 
Agenda Conference, we find that this Commission lacks jurisdiction 
over the subject matter of Lee County Electric Cooperative, Inc.'s 
complaint and petition. 

I 

Under Section 366.04 ( 2 )  (b) , Florida Statutes, this Commission 
has jurisdiction to prescribe a rate structure f o r  all electric 
utilities. All parties agree that Seminole is an electric utility 
under the definition provided in Section 3 6 6 . 0 2 ( 2 ) ,  Flor ida  
Statutes. However, ''rate structure" is not defined anywhere in 
Chapter 3 6 6 ,  Florida Statutes. As set f o r t h  below, we find that 
there are cogent reasons to believe t h a t  the Legislature did not 
intend f o r  our rate structure jurisdiction to extend to the 
wholesale rate schedule at issue in this case. 

We note that this Commission s powers and duties are  onlv 
those conferred expressly or impliedly by statute, and any .L 

reasonable doubt as to the existence of a particular power compels 
us to resolve that doubt against the exercise of such jurisdiction. 
Citv of Cape Coral v. GAC Utilities, Inc, of Florida, 281 So.2d 493 
(Fla. 1973). Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, does not expressly 
indicate that this Commission has jurisdiction to prescribe a 
wholesale ra te  structure for a rural electric cooperative. While 
t h e  statute a l so  does not define our  rate structure jurisdiction as 
limited to retail r a t e  structures, this Commission has exercised 
its rate structure jurisdiction with respect to retail rate 
structures only. We acknowledge that our past inaction is not 
binding on us, but we believe it is a significant factor which 
tends to indicate that jurisdiction to prescr ibe  a wholesale r a t e  
structure for a r u r a l  electric cooperative w a s  not conferred on us. 

9 375 



ORDER NO. PSC-01-0217-FOF-EC 
DOCKET NO. 981827-EC 
PAGE 10. 

Further, we believe that the Legislature d id  not intend our 
rate structure jurisdiction to apply to wholesale rates set by t h e  
terms of a negotiated contract between rural electric cooperatives. 
The rate schedule at issue in this case was established by action 
of Seminole's Board of Trustees pursuant to t h e  terms of Seminole's 
contract with LCEC. 
contract with Seminole. As noted in the Dairyland case, cited 
above, rural electric cooperatives are largely self-governing 
entities. Thus, we find that LCEC's recourse is more appropriately 
within Seminole Electric Cooperative or, if it has a contract 

LCEC voluntarily entered into this long-term - 

_ .  dispute, within the courts. 

To be clear, our  decision is not based on a distinction 
between our regulation of wholesale activities versus retail 
activities under Sections 366.04 and 366.05 ( 7 )  and (8) , Florida 
Statutes, i.e., the "Grid Bill.'' Rather ,  our decision is limited 

- -  solely to the question of whether t h e  Legislature intended for our 
rate structure jurisdiction to extend to a rural electric 
cooperative's wholesale rate schedule established pursuant to 
contract. 

Based on the foregoing, 

ORDERED by t h e  Florida 
County Electric Cooperative, 
dismissed f o r  lack of subject 

ORDERED that this docket 

By ORDER of the Florida 
day of Januarv, 2001. 

it is 

Public Service Commission that Lee 
Inc.'s complaint and petition is 
matter jurisdiction. It is further 

shall be closed. 

Public Service Commission this 23rd 

BLANCA S. BAY& Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

By: Kay Fljnn, Chief I 

Bureau of Records 

( S E A L )  

WCK 
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DISSENT 

COMMISSIONER JACOBS dissents, as set forth below: 

I disagree with the majority’s findings regarding our 
jurisdiction under Section 366.04 ( 2 )  (b) , Florida Statutes. Upon - 
review of t he  arguments presented and authority cited by LCEC and 
Seminole, I believe that the provisions of Chapter 366, Flo r ida  
Statutes, grant the Commission jurisdiction to prescribe a 
wholesale rate structure for Seminole. 

A .  P l a i n  Lanquaqe of the Statute 

In its complaint and petition, LCEC requests that we review 
Seminole’s new rate schedule pursuant to t he  jurisdiction granted 
by Section 3 6 6 . 0 4 ( 2 )  (b), Florida Statutes, which provides: 

- -  

(2) In the exercise of its jurisdiction, the commission 
shall have the power over electric utilities for the 
following purposes: 

***  
(b) To prescribe a rate structure for all electric 
utilities. 

(Emphasis added). This provision does not make a distinction 
between retail and wholesale rate structures or between utilities 
engaged in retail sales and utilities engaged in wholesale sales. 
It states that our rate structure jurisdiction extends to all 
electric utilities. 

Section 366.02 ( 2 )  , Florida Statutes defines the term ”electric 
utility’’ as follows: 

(3) ”Electric utility” means any municipal electric - 
utility, investor-owned electric utility, or rural 
electric cooperative which owns, maintains, or operates 

I 

an electric qeneration, transmission, or distribution 
system within the state.‘’ 

- 

(Emphasis added). Seminole is a rural electric cooperative which 
owns, maintains, and operates generation and transmission 
facilities within t h e  state. Seminole concedes it is an “ e l e c t r i c  
utility’’ as defined in Section 3 6 6 . 0 2 ( 2 ) ,  Florida Statutes. - 

Sections 3 6 6 . 0 4  ( 2 )  (b) and 366.02 ( 2 )  , Florida Statutes, given 
their plain and ordinary meaning, clearly and unambiguously convey 
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upon this Commission the jurisdiction to prescribe a rate structure 
for a rural electric cooperative, such as Seminole, that owns, 
maintains, and operates a generation and transmission system within 
the state. 

When a statute is clear and unambiguous, courts will not look - 

behind the statute‘s plain language for legislative intent or 
resort to rules of statutory construction to ascer ta in  intent. 
City of Miami Beach v. Galbut, 626 So.2d 192, 193 (Fla. 1993); 
Holly v. Auld, 450 So.2d 217, 219 (Fla. 1984). Instead, the 
statute’s p l a i n  and ordinary meaning must be given effect unless it 
leads to an unreasonable or ridiculous result. Miami Beach, at 
193. A departure from the plain language of a statute is permitted 
only when there are cogent reasons for believing that the language 
of the statute does not accurately reflect legislative intent. 
~ollv, at 219. I find that application of the plain language of 
the s t a t u t e  does not lead to an unreasonable or ridiculous result. 
Further, I find there has been no demonstration that the language 
of t h e  statute inaccurately reflects the legislative intent. 

I. 

B. Leqislative Intent 

Seminole argues two points related to t he  legislative intent 
behind the statutory provisions at issue: (1) Commission 
jurisdiction over wholesale rate structures of rural electric 
cooperatives is inconsistent with t h e  purpose of Chapter 366, 
Florida Statutes;  and (2) Commission jurisdiction over wholesale 
rate structures of rural electric cooperatives is inconsistent with 
other  provisions of Chapter 366, Florida Statutes. 

1. Consistency with Purpose of Chapter 366 

First, Seminole argues that Commission jurisdiction over 
Seminole‘s rate structure is inconsistent with the purpose ‘of 
Chapter 366, Florida Statutes. Citing City of St. Petersburs v. 
Carter, 3 9  So.2d 804 (Fla. 19491, Seminole asserts that the 
underlying purpose of Chapter 366 is to prevent potential abuses of 
monopoly power when the public obtains electric service from a 
monopoly provider. Seminole points out that LCEC is not a captive 
customer of a monopoly provider, but instead, its obligation t o  
purchase power from Seminole was the r e s u l t  of voluntary 
contractual negotiations. 

In Carter, t h e  court stated that “[tlhe Florida Railroad and 
Public Utilities Commission was created fo r  the purpose of 
protecting the general public from unreasonable and arbitrary 
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charges that might be made by railroads and other transportation 
companies which may be classified as monopolies." Id, at 806. 
While this may be an accurate general statement of this 
Commission's original purpose, it clearly does not provide an 
exhaustive list of this Commission's purposes in 2 0 0 0 ,  much less  

t h e  present purposes of Chapter 366, Florida Statutes. The - Legislature's intent in making its original grant of jurisdiction 
to this Commission is not determinative of the Legislature's intent 
in making subsequent grants of authority, such as that made in 
Section 366.04 (2) (b) It is more appropriate to 
look to the purpose of the statute in question to determine whether 
a particular construction of that statute is consistent with its 
purpose. Seminole, however, has not offered any argument 
concerning the specific purpose of Section 366.04 ( 2 )  (b) , Florida 
Statutes. 

Florida Statutes. 

Section 3 6 6 . 0 4  ( 2 )  (b) , Florida Statutes, was enacted in 1974 as 
part of Chapter 7 4 - 1 9 6 ,  Laws of Florida (the "Grid Bill"). The 
Grid Bill gave this Commission jurisdiction over a l l  electric 
utilities, including, for the first time, rural electric 
cooperatives and municipal electric utilities, for the purpose of 
assuring an adequate and reliable source of energy for the s t a t e .  
Specifically, we were granted jurisdiction to oversee the planning, 
development, and maintenance of a coordinated electric power grid; 
to require electric power conservation and reliability within a 
coordinated grid; to prescribe a rate structure for all electric 
utilities; and to resolve territorial matters. 

-- 

An argument could be made that our rate structure jurisdiction 
was intended to provide us some limited measure of control over the 
rates charged by municipal electric utilities and rural electric 
cooperatives to protect captive retail customers from unreasonable 
charges. - to 
assure an adequate and reliable source of energy f o r  the state --it 
appears equally, if not more, likely that our rate structure 
jurisdiction was intended to ensure that rates were structured in 
a manner consistent with the  goals of reliability and conservation. 
The allegations of LCEC's complaint and petition indicate that LCEC 
is concerned with Seminole's new rate structure at least in part 
because of its potential to harm LCEC's conservation efforts and to 
encourage development of uneconomic generation. This type of harm 
appears to clearly fall within the jurisdiction granted to this 
Commission through the broad language of t he  G r i d  Bill. The lack 
of a distinction between retail and wholesale rate structures is 
further evidence of the broad jurisdiction granted by the Grid 

However, given the clear purpose of t h e  Grid Bill 

D; 1 7  
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2 .  Consistency with Other Provisions of Chapter 366 

Second, Seminole argues that Commission jurisdiction over 
Seminole's rate structure is inconsistent with Section 366.11, 
Florida Statutes, and other provisions of Chapter 366, Florida 
Statutes. 
specifically exempts from Commission jurisdiction wholesale power 
sales by investor-owned utilities to municipal and cooperative 
electric utilities. Seminole asserts t h a t  this exemption is 
required because those provisions of Chapter 366 which give this 
Commission ratemaking authority over investor-owned utilities do 
not explicitly distinguish retail sales from wholesale sales. 
Seminole a lso  notes that Section 366.11 (1) , Florida Statutes, does 
not specifically exempt wholesale sales by municipal and 
cooperative electric utilities from Commission jurisdiction. 
Seminole asserts that the  lack of an exemption can be interpreted 
two ways: (1) a l l  such transactions are  subject to this 
Commission's rate structure jurisdiction; or (2) the Legislature 
never intended or expected Section 366.04 (2) (b) , Florida Statutes, 
to confer jurisdiction over wholesale transactions, so no exemption 
was required. Seminole concludes that the latter is the only 
reasonable interpretation when Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, is 
considered as a whole, because any other interpretation would 
result in this Commission exercising more jurisdiction over 
wholesale sales by municipal and cooperative electric utilities 
than over wholesale sales by investor-owned utilities. Seminole 
contends that this would be an illogical result. 

Seminole notes t ha t  Section 366 I1 (1) , Florida Statutes, - 

-- 

r am not persuaded by Seminole's argument. First, Seminole's 
premise that Section 366.11 (I) , Florida Statutes, exempts from our 
jurisdiction wholesale power sales  by investor-owned utilities to 
municipal and cooperative electric utilities is incorrect. Section 
366.11(1), Florida Statutes, provides in pertinent part: 

No other provision of this chapter shall apply in any 
manner, other  than as specified in ss. 366.04, 366.05 ( 7 )  
and (8) , 366.051, 366.055, 366.093, 366.095, 366.14, and 
366.80-366.85, . . to the sale  of electricity, 
manufactured gas, or natural gas at wholesale by any 
public utility to, and the purchase by, any municipality 
or cooperative under or pursuant to any contracts . . . 
when such municipality or cooperative is engaged in t h e  

natural gas, or to t h e  rates provided f o r  in such 
sale and distribution of electricity or manufactured or 

- 

contracts. 
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-- 

(Emphasis supplied. ) Clearly, the limited exemption in Section 
366.11(1) , Florida Statutes, is not intended to diminish our 
jurisdiction over electric utilities pursuant to the Grid Bill, 
which includes the jurisdiction granted in Sections 366.04 and 
366.05 ( 7 )  and ( 8 )  , Flor ida  Statutes, although that juridiction may 
be preempted by FERC. 

Second, as LCEC noted, it is a commonly accepted principle of 
statutory construction that the express exemption of one thing in 
a statute, and silence regarding another, implies an intent not to 
exempt t h e  latter. PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols, 533 So.2d 281, 
283 (Fla. 1988) Applying the principle to this case, the  most 
reasonable interpretation of Section 366.11(1), Florida Statutes, 
read together with the statutes listed therein, including Section 
366.04, Florida Statutes, is that the Legislature knew how to 
exempt wholesale  matters from certain aspects of t h i s  Commission's 
jurisdiction but chose not to exempt wholesale sales in their 
entirety. This interpretation is consistent with t h e  plain 
language used by the Legislature in Sections 3 6 6 . 0 2 ( 2 )  and 
366.04 ( 2 )  (b) , Florida Statutes, as discussed above. Further, the 
lack of an exemption for wholesale sales by municipal and 
cooperative e lec t r i c  utilities is consistent with FERC's lack of 
jurisdiction over such sales ,  as discussed below. There is nothing 
unreasonable or ridiculous about this interpretation. 

In summary, Seminole has not demonstrated that t he  plain 
language of the statute inaccurately reflects the Legislature's 
intent or that application of the plain language leads to an 
unreasonable or ridiculous result. Instead, it appears that our 
jurisdiction over wholesale rate structures of r u r a l  electric ~ 

cooperatives and municipal electric utilities is consistent with 
the purposes of the Grid Bill and with the  provisions of Chapter 
366, Florida Statutes. 

C. Commission's Past Inaction 

As noted in the majority opinion, this Commission has not 
exercised jurisdiction over the wholesale rate structure of a r u r a l  
electric cooperative or municipal electric utility at any time 
since the enactment of Section 366.04(2)(b), Florida Statutes. 
However, we have not affirmatively stated at any time that Section 
366.04 (2) (b) I Florida Statutes, does not give us jurisdiction over 

has any court. 
t h e  wholesale rate structures of rural electric cooperatives, nor - 
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-- 

Seminole contends that by our past  inaction we have tacitly 
acknowledged that we lack such jurisdiction and cannot now abandon 
our "practical interpretation" of Section 366.04 ( 2 )  (b) , Florida 
Statutes. LCEC argues that our past inaction does not amount to a 
determination t h a t  we lack jurisdiction. Even assuming t h a t  our 
past inaction does amount to a tacit determination on jurisdiction, - 
LCEC argues that we are not bound by that determination. 

I am persuaded by LCEC's analysis. As LCEC points out, agency 
inaction cannot deprive an agency of jurisdiction conferred. See, 
e,q., State ex re1 Triay v. Burr, 84 So. 61, 74 (Fla. 1920); United 
States v. Morton Salt C o . ,  338 U.S. 632, 647 (1950); United States 
V. American Union Transport, 327 U.S. 437, 454, n.18 (1946). In 
State ex re1 Triay v. Burr, the Flor ida  Supreme Court spoke on this 
subject: 

When a valid statute confers a power or imposes a duty 
upon designated officials, a failure t o  exercise the 
power or perform the duty does not affect the existence 
of the power or duty or curtail the  right to require 
performance in a proper case. 

- Id, at 74. Further, while an agency's failure to exercise a power 
may be significant as a factor in evaluating whether that power was 
actually conferred, it alone does not extinguish that power or 
compel an inference that the agency has concluded it lacks 
jurisdiction. United S t a t e s  v. American Union Transport, at 454, 
n.18. In this case, the jurisdiction granted by t h e  plain language 
of Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, cannot be extinguished or 
outweighed by this Commission's past  inaction. 

Even assuming that our past inaction does amount to an 
implicit determination on jurisdiction, this Commission is not 

- - - ~  precluded by its past inaction from exercising jurisdiction over 
Seminole's rate structure. In United States v. American Union 
Transport, t he  court stated: 

An administrative agency is not ordinarily under an 
obligation immediately to test the limits of its 
jurisdiction. It may await an appropriate opportunity or 
clear need for doing so. It may also be mistaken as to 
the scope of its authority. - 

- ~ d ,  at 454, n.18. LCEC asserts that we may have misapprehended the 
scope of our authority when we failed to require Seminole to f i l e  
i t s  tariffs along with the distribution cooperatives in 1978. 
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LCEC's argument is reasonable. In 1967, the  Federal Power 
Commission, FERC's predecessor, disavowed jurisdiction over t h e  
wholesale sales of cooperatives, Dairyland Power Cooperative, et 
al., 37 F . P . C .  12 (19671, but it was not until 1983 t h a t  t h e  U.S. 
Supreme Court held in Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. 
Arkansas Public Service Commission, 461 U.S. 3 7 5  (1983) , that s t a t e  - 

regulation of wholesale electric cooperatives was not preempted by 
federal law and may not constitute an unconstitutional burden on 
interstate commerce. In addition, there is no indication that this 
Commission has had a clear need yet  to exercise jurisdiction in 
this area. 

I am not persuaded by Seminole's contention that we cannot now 
abandon our "practical interpretation', of Section 366 04 ( 2 )  (b) , 
Florida Sta tu tes .  First, this contention is c lear ly  inconsistent 
with the principle, s t a t e d  above, that an agency's failure to 
exercise power conferred upon it does not affect  the existence of 
that power. Second, none of t h e  cases cited by Seminole hold that 
an agency cannot, under any circumstance, change its 
interpretation, explicit or implicit, of its governing statute. 
The cases cited by Seminole stand for the proposition t h a t  an 
agency's construction of i ts  governing statute is persuasive and 
should be given great weight, but is not controlling. See, Carter,  
at 806; Walker v. State Department of Transportation, 366 So.2d 96 

~~ 

(Fla 1st DCA 1979); Green v. Stuckey's of Fanninq Sprinqs, 99 So.2d 
867 (Fla. 1957) 

D. Reasonable Doubt as to Commission Jurisdiction 

Seminole points out that this Commission is a creature of 
statute and may exercise only those powers conferred expressly or 
impliedly by s t a t u t e .  Citing Citv of Cape Coral v. GAC Utilities, 
Inc, of Florida,  281 So.2d 493 (Fla. 1973) and Radio Telephone 
Communications, Inc. v .  Southeastern Telephone Company, 170 So.'2d 
577, 582 (F la .  1964), Seminole asserts that any reasonable doubt 
about the existence of this Commission's jurisdiction must be 
resolved against the exercise of such jurisdiction. Seminole 
contends that there is certainly reasonable doubt about the 
Legislature's intent to grant  this Commission authority over the 
wholesale rate structures of municipal and cooperative e lec t r i c  
utilities. 

Based on the analysis set forth above, I find no reasonable 
doubt about the existence of the jurisdiction conferred upon this 
Commission in Section 366.04 ( 2 )  (b> I Flo r ida  Statutes. Rather, the 
provisions of Chapter 366, Flor ida  Statutes, given their p l a i n  and 
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ordinary meaning, clearly and unambiguously convey jurisdiction 
upon us to prescribe a rate structure for all electric utilities, 
including rural electric cooperatives engaged in the generation and 
transmission of electricity in the state of Florida. 

E. Conclusion 

The provisions of Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, given their 
p l a i n  and ordinary meaning, clearly convey jurisdiction upon this 
Commission to prescribe a wholesale rate structure for rural 
electric cooperatives, such as Seminole. Seminole has not 
demonstrated that the plain language of the statute inaccurately 
reflects the Legislature‘s intent or that application of the p l a i n  
language leads to a ridiculous or unreasonable result. Further, 
by not exercising this jurisdiction in the  past, this Commission 
has in no way forfeited its authority to do so now. Therefore, I 
believe that this Commission has jurisdiction over the subject 
matter of LCEC’s complaint and petition. Further, I believe that 
the exercise of this jurisdiction is reasonable and appropriate in 
t h i s  case, especially in view of the clear absence of preemption at 
t h e  Federal level. 

F. Contract Not a Bar to Commission Jurisdiction 

Finally, Seminole suggests that this Commission is precluded 
from asserting jurisdiction in this case by the  Florida Supreme 
Court’s decision in United Telephone Companv v. Public Service 
Commission, 496 S0.2d 116 (Fla. 1986). Seminole states that the 
Court held t h a t  the provisions of Chapter 364, Florida Statutes, 
which gave us jurisdiction to alter unreasonable rates or practices 
by a telephone company, referred to rates and practices as applied 
to ratepayers but did not confer jurisdiction to alter the 
contractual relationship between telephone companies. Based on the 
Court‘s opinion, Seminole argues that we are precluded from 
asserting jurisdiction over contracts between utilities, including 
the wholesale power contract between Seminole and LCEC. 

Seminole’s interpretation of the Court’s opinion is 
inaccurate. In United Telephone, the Court examined Chapter 364, 
Florida Statutes, to determine if any of its provisions gave us 
jurisdiction to alter the contracts in question. Finding none, the 
Court held that this Commission lacked jurisdiction to alter the 
contracts. The Court d i d  not, however, hold that we are precluded 
from asserting jurisdiction over contracts between utilities per 
se. the Court simply held that no provision of Chapter Rather, 
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364, Florida Statutes, gave US jurisdiction over the subject matter 
of the contracts that it attempted to alter. 

AS stated above, I find that the provisions of Chapter 3 6 6 ,  
Flo r ida  Statutes, convey jurisdiction upon the Commission to 
prescribe a wholesale rate structure for rural electric- 
cooperatives. Thus, the United Telephone opinion is not on point. 
Further, as LCEC points out, private parties cannot by agreement 
deprive an agency of t he  jurisdiction conferred upon it. See, 
South Lake Worth Inlet Dist. v .  Town of Ocean Ridqe, 633 So.2d 79, 
89 ( F l a .  4th DCA 1994). 

For these reasons, I dissent from the majority's decision. 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120.569 (1) , Florida Statutes, t o  notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean a l l  requests for an administrative 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in t he  relief 
sought. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance 'of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 2 5 - 2 2 . 0 6 0 ,  Florida 
Administrative Code; or 2 )  judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the  
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with t he  Director, 
Division of Records and reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
of appeal and t h e  filing fee with t h e  appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9 . 9 0 0 ( a ) ,  Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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I 

I. 

1 

i 

i\iOliTOil I Chairman : 

On the 11th of December, 1978, the  Cammission gave notice 
that it would cansidar whether i t  had j u r i s d i c t i o n  over the 
rates and charges of the -3rkan6as Electric ctxzperative Corporation 
for elcetricity furnished its member cooperatives in the  State of 
Arkansas. 

Coments on the issue were received and a nuhlic hearing 
on the matter was held January 22, 1979. Those fillhg c o n ~ c n t s  
were M C C  and B o n e  of its members. 
brief supporting Commission jurisdiction and G C C  f i l e d  a brief 
in opposition. The factual setting is relatively simple. AECC 
is a cooperative organized pursuant to 3 c t  3 4 2  of 1037, the mem- 
bers of which are seventecn other  cooperatives organized under 
t!ie s m e  Act. AECC furnishes pourer to its members, through its 
own generation fac i l i t ies  and through aurchases from other 
suppliers .  AECC also  delivers, on an i r r e g u l a r  sale or excllangc 
basis, Home power to such other  suppliel-6.  '7e nresumc that some 
amount of .\SCC's purchased power originates outs ide  t h e  Fta to  an4 
that some of the power it delivers to other suppliers 1s by them 
transmitted beyond this State. 
clusively l egal ,  revolvins around a few iiccisions of the United 
States Supreme cmrt concerning t h e  Cmmerce c l a u s e  of the Fed- 
eral Constitution an3 the Rderal  Power A c t .  
the issues, evaluated t h e  argu-ents, stu?!ie:l t h e  cases, and con- 
cluded that t h e  questioned jurisdict ion e x i s t s .  

The Commission 7 t a f f  f i l e d  a 

The  acpments raise1 are ex- 

-?c have analyzer. 

The zelevant -?wkansas statutes impose U D P ~  t h i s  Carmission 
juzisdietion over the rates and charyes of I E C C .  Ark. :tat. 
Ann. 573-201 (A) defines the tern "corporatiun" far purposes of 
u t i l i t y  regulation to include 'Ian electric cooperative corporation 
groviding service for charge or compensation in any area or from 
any f a c i l i t y  for which the Com~~is t i ion  has, or hereaf ter  qrmts, 
a certificate of convenience apd neceGsity,ll s u c h  certificates 
exist far  AECC. 

Ark, S t a t .  Ann. 5 7 3 - 2 0 2 ( a )  vest8 this Commission wi th  ''sole 
and exclusive jur iad ic t ian"  and authority to determine the rates 
to be charged by "electric, gas, telephone or sewer Fublic 
u t i l i t i e s ' .  and def ines  that term to inc lude  corporation8 "yra- 
ducing, generating, transmitting, delivering or 
r r i c i t y  ... to any other person or corporation 
tribution to, or for, t h e  public fo r  
the busines6 of AZCC. 
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Fina l ly ,  thougrF1 perhaps unnecessarily, 9 r X .  stat. Ann. 
202.1 provides: 

5 7 3 -  

X e c t r i c  Cooperative Corporations qcneratinq, 
manufacturing, purchasing, a c q u i r i n g ,  trans- 
mitting, distributing I se l l i ng ,  furnishinn and 
disposing of e lec t r ic  power and energy in t h i s  
State  pursuant to Ret 3 2 t  of 1937 a5 amende6 
[Ark.  Gkats. ( 1 9 4 7 )  Sections 77-1101 to 77- 
11361 s h a l l  be sukject to the geaeral j u r i s -  
diction of t h e  Arkansas ?uhlic Qervice Comqis- 
s i o n  i n  the s m e  manner an9 to t h ~  sane extent 
as now or hereafter, pravirled 4y law for t h e  
regulation, supervision or cont ro l  of nuhlic 
u t i l i t i e s ,  except as provide4 here in .  

 he exceptio3rs fnvolve loans from n p r o p r i a t e  agencies af the 
United States and t h e  accounting and fiscal requirenlcnts of those 
agencies. 

AECC is an electric cooperative corporat ion.  AS mentioned 
above, ,\ECC's business, indeed its very reason f o r  existence, i s  
the generation, purchaee and t r a n s d s s i o n  of electricity for and 
to i ts  membcxs, seventeen Arkansas electricity d i s t r i b u t i o n  coop- 
eratives, wlio r e t a i l  the  electr ic i ty  to their  m e m k x s  in this 
State. As a matter of E C a C e  law, than, ACCC's status and 
ac t iv i t i e s  bring it squarely w i t h i n  the  ra temaking  a u t h a r i t y  of 
this Commission. 

An inquiry into %ate law, homvcr, ::oes not end this ;;latter, 
f o r  W C C  contends its rates are beyond our j u r i s r l i c t i o n  : ~ y  d i n t  
of superseding (UP otherwise conflictif lg and controlling) 3e.leral. 
Law. 
which, it says, "have established the principle t h a t  jurisdiction 
over criiolesaie rates i~ exclusively a Federal natter. " 
in its br ie f ,  states that the cases c i t d  are 7enerally i n a m l i -  
cable to the situation a t  ham?. 
either position. 

In support  of t h i s  contention, ,WCC c i t e s  us three cases 

S t a f f ,  

Tk do not  t o t a l l y  a7ree w i t h  

31e first case relie:.: upon 1s q u b l l c  Utilities Camisslon 
of Lhodc IsIan2 v. St t leboro  ::team B n a c t r i e r C o r ? r i R ' ,  273 '- 
U. 3 .  8 3  (192'l) + The 2!iot3ZTZlan;i V C  'la3 sl,Lov!ed a ?,bode f s land 
electric utility, t h e  :Ierraqansatt  Cormany, to increase i ts  rates 
to a wholesale cuskancr In .~Tassac!iusctts, t h e  Attletoro compa3yr 
fox electricity furnished at the  s t a t e  border over connec t ing  
transnissioE lines. The 5unrene Court belt?. the rats increase 
unconstitutional as an attempt by ?:iode Island to ?lace a direct 
burden upon i n t e r s t a t e  commerce prohiSitccl by the 2on!erce Clause 
i t se l f  rather than by a Pedcral statute bolstered by t h e  :u?re- 
macy Clause. T h i s  r e a m n i m ~  was essential to the resul t  b,ecauge 
congress had been silent w o n  the sub] ect of i n t e r s t a t e  wholesale 
sales of electricity. 

That silence continued until 1935 when enactment of t h e  
Federal P m e r  A c t  granter' to t h e  Federal Dower C o m i $ s i m  regu- 
l a t o r y  jurisdiction over energy vtholesalinq i n  interstate cw"rce.  
The Suyreme Court wit6 called up03 to interpret this A c t  in Federal  
701~er Conmi.ssion v. Southern  Cal i forn ia  "dison Conmny, 376 U ,  3 .  
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2 0 5  (1934) 
c1air.w support .  
its electricity a t  wholesale from X i s o n  and resold it at retail 
to the cansu_nerc in the  area. 
ant1 generate?. t h e  buUc of i t s  electr ic i ty ,  7 m a l l  n a r t  of t!w 
electr ic i ty  sold by Zdison o r i g i n a t e d  in other  s t a r e s  an2 nrc- 
sumably ended up in Colton. The California ?,u'slic Service Com- 
mission ha2 regulated t h e  E i s o n  s a l e s  to Col ton  i n  the  past, but, 
after the W U i c  Service Coxmission's n?Troval of a second r a t e  
increase, Coltan pat i t imed  the '?e?kral noo!?er Co!nvisslon for a 
&ternination of jurisCierion over t h e  sales. "Ie "mer 
Comission cieciC25 t h a t  it had jurisdictios ?ursunnt to Sect ion 
201(5)  of tbe Federal ?over qct,  16 U,?,C.  $ r 2 !  (!?) Ruorem 
Court, on a?Feal, dekeminsd tlizt t h e  ?Pc had cxcl~ ls ive  jur i s -  
d ic t ion  over wholesale sales of electricity in ix te rWate  commerce. 
,\s the  Cclurt saic!, "...201(::) ? ran ts  the F*C iurisdiction of a l l  
sales of electric energy at wholesale in interstate cmncrce not 
expressly exenptad by the fict i t z d f r i :  376 v.5,  at 219. 
where the FPC regulates, the states nay not .  

(the Colton case), the second c?ecismn f rm .Sl?ich VXX 
The C i t y  of Colton, California, w r c h a s d  all of 

2'l ison sal3 -older m l v  i n  California, 

Thus, 

T!ae problem w i t h  this d e c i s i o n ,  far our present ~ L Z ~ T Y O S ~ S ,  
is that, at botto;n, it merelv interprets an3 a p p l i e s  the Fegaral 
Power hct. 
three years a f t z r  tho  Culton case that  t h e  Federal Power Act does 
not apply to cooperatives f inance3  by the T u r a l  Zlectrification 
Adfi inistration,  Such AS ASCC and its members. Thev are exmpt 
from FPC regulation. ne Dairyland Cooperative, 6 7  3d 340  
(1967). Host of the rationale tor this decision vras examined and 
confinned in a similar case by the  Enit& State$ Court of qnpeals 
fox: the District of C o l W i a  C i r c u i t .  
tural Xnprovemnt an9 Fotmr 9 i s t r i c t  v, Federal F o w e r  Co"i9sion, 
129' 6 .  5. ?+p. 2 .  -c. 117' , 391  ~ . 2 d  470 (193'S), cert. denied s ~ h  
nom. Rrkansas Valley G 5 T, fnc .  v. redera1 Tower Connlission, 333  
'J. ,S. 35'1 (2968). 
agency charged with administering the Federal ?owr A c t  on a 
m x s t i o n  of i t s  application. eee, -,, I J ( ? a l l  v. TallrWn, 339 
3 .  5 .  1 (1365). The Colton case,  thsn, is of l i t t l e  or no aid 

as staff 80 aptly paint s  o u t ,  the FPC recognized 

S a l t  Ziver Project Aqricul- 

+'e, too, defer generally t o  the visclop o f  t!le 

in our present Cecision. 

Y e t ,  it i s  argued t h a t  if ve are to follow the V C ' ~  qair - land rca3aning, then rue must conclude, as that agcnc-{ ai.?, t . l a t  
3En- coo?ernkivos arc "cy~er iment  i n s t r u m e n t a l i t i e s ' '  ant? exemt 
as such #can ?u!Dlic Service Comrnisslon requlation. 3 s  vi35 the 
Colton case, Dairylane is a decis ion in t e rn re t inq  t!le Federal 
nnwer A c t .  T h a t  A c t  contains a urovision emress ly  exempting 
qovornnent i n s t r u a r n t a l i t i c s  fro> VPC iuxlsdiction. 
.;",4 ( f ) .  
Therefaxe, the  government i n s t r k q c n t a l i t y  e x e m t i o n  A S  as in- 
anpl ica3le  to the i n s t a n t  nro!>len as the Cql ton  ca9e. 

4- 

1 G  1J.Y.C- 
30Ay of law ap?licable to t h i s  Commission *CPS not- 

Furthermore, vcthfle we respect  the j u d F e n t  of thc FPC in its 
appl ica t ion  of the govexment instrumentality cxcr?_ntion a€ the 
Federal ?rz\~er A c t ,  HC do not l ~e l i eve  that declarat ion arJ?lleS to 
cooperatives for any an?, a l l  purp~se6. m h 9 ,  even if a smilclr 
government instruTeotality exemution could !x i n f e r m i l  fro3 our 
A c t  324 of 1935 ad, 234 of 19G7, we trould n o t  be zom7?elle3 t0 thc 
conc lus ion  that AECC i s  such an entity. See, howevex, Alabama 
?o>ier Companp v, Alabama "'lectric cooperative xncormrated,  3 9 4  
F.23 672 ( S t h  Cir. 1968). 
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;u=cc ultimately directs our attention to mri-"':atc %?neratlon 
s Transnission F.ssociation, fncorDorste6 v, - 3 b l i c  Tervice C O ! n T i s -  sion of slyonins, 412 ".Zd 115-.(19 th c x ,  1963)  . 7'ri-State vas a 
cooperative vhase mev3ers r7ere tivcnty-eight other con~eratives i n  
Colora:lo, : 'yming, and ;I~brasl;a.  'Its sole f u n c t i o x  vas  to pur-  
c!Iase power vholesnle  fron the T;*ireau of '2clanation which m s  
in turn transporpEr! ovcr Careau facilities to "ri-"tatc's "he r s  
:rhom it then bille.':.  To clefrav an ?Eli loan obtaic to ' m i l d  t rans-  
y i s s i o n  lines, ',"#i-l?tate increased its contract ~ r i c e s  to i ts  
members: the :Voqfnq " b a r s  at tmipted to file t h e i r  net'* _ _  contracts - . - .  - 
1 , v i t . h  the :tiozqing I k L l i c  Zervico, Comnissicm an1 vere rebufted. 
The C"ciission gave t h e  garhers to under s t an?  t h a t  the contracts 
IJoul3 no t  take effect,  presumabJy f o r  rateizking nurpooes,  until 
the Comission had revicved then and t h a t ,  i g  thz a\ser.cz of 5. 

formal application, it hac; no infornation or r!ata on rrhich t b  
base a ruling. T!ie T g y ~ ~ i 3 g  cocmzratives, as a resGlt, ,lL? no t  
?ay Tri-:Late's increased r:ate.I "ri-ytate aonqht injunctivp 
relief 2 

Its ease i s  basas upon tl ie proposition t h a t  
t h e  services i t  perfoms are in interstate 
canierce and t h e  chaxgm made a r e  f o r  t r a n s -  
actions in co-mqerce over vrhich the --;rarning 
C~r~miss ion  has no j u r i s t l i c t i o n .  

412 p.26 a t  117. 
judicial p x e s s  refined tilt? issue: 

!.!owever, at the appel late  level at least, the 

+ . .  tho real q u e s t i m  here 3,resmted is not 
Yrhatner t h e  ;lynrrring Commission l ias actec uii- 
!cr unconst i t l i t ional  statutes but whether its 
a c t i o n  has interfered wit11 i n t e r s t a t e  comercp 
to such an extent  as to justify favorable in- 
j u x t i v e  relief fo r  !?ri-State. 

412 7 . 2 2  at 117, 
& t e m i n e d  t h a t  Tri-ytate vas in fact ongaTecl in interstate 
cornneree and t h a t  the C n m f s a i o r r  'affectivcl>r prevented the 
'lyoning utilities Pron r>ayrnT t h e i r  contractual obLiqntions to 
Trj-Ctate,'' tt 112, l h i c h  at t i l e  tine of  the aoncllate k c f S i O n ,  
t11pugh not i n i t i a l l y ,  hnosecl a burden ujmn interstate ccmwrc~ 
sufficiant to j u s t i f y  i n j u n c t i v e  relief. 

T h a t  result is not only remrlxiblc on i t s  face, but serves 
to distinguish Tri-State  from the urescnt ease. 
court mle:? that  the District Court's decision denying relief to 
the m m p e r & t i V C  va8 correct when made. r l L l C 2  

Unlike the 3 i a t r i c t  Court, the Court of .l:??eaks 

The C i r c u i t  

?lien it ruled tha t ,  
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?sxthermorc, tho positive legislative testimony an? rmmarks 

It s i ~ a k s  essentiallv 
that do e x i s t  bear no limitation tu retail rates. 
self is silent upon the subject of rates. 
of loan9 and, as mentione,!. above, fo r  sone loans it not only 
contemplates but m n t a t e s  t h e  exercise of dual  aut!io>rity. 
: lal ly ,  if we.were to acceyt the >romsi t ion  that Co5yrc38 
]lot cnvision wholesale cooperativas, we could  only r=onclu-?a that  
C;ongr'c66 cou1.I not have nemt to Tive t h e  73% jurisdiction -vel: 
then. Consequent ly ,  there coqdld be no c o n f l i c t  74th ?us jur is -  

T%,e 'Ict It- 

Fi- 

~ S C C  next refers us to i t s  cont rac t  w i t h  its r-ernbess. 
~ 2 3 ,  it is said,  exercises rate jur isg ict ia3  3y reqnl i r in?  a 
clause in the contract t h a t  requ;rree the seller c o o F r a t i v c  to 
rcvicvr i t s  r a r e  at l east  ogee n year and to revise it if necessa 
:'so that  it s h a l l  prokce revenues whicfi s h a l l  be w.afficfs3t, '7U 
cilly sufficxent ... to neeC the cost of thr! o 9 e r n t i o n  an:: main- 
tenance, " . ; ~ ~ c h a s e : :  pnvex, trans"iission, labt servic? an? retire 
r,;ent anC, "to provide for the establislment and nai!itena?ce Of 

?he 

e ,  

rv 
t 
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r , 

must regulate, between X C C  and  its :ae;n5ers, is decicledly 10~31, 
llaving i ts  paramount i - p a c t s  i& consequences in hrkansas an;. 
having l i t t l e  or no relation to any other p lace ,  

As n resu l t  ~m must obey the d i r e c t i o n  of our statutes. 
Henceforth, r ? C C  should regarc itself as subject to the jurxs-  
diction of this Comr.iission and w i t h i n  thirt:T days s h a l l  f i l e  
y y i t h  t h e  Secretary i t s  sc!ie;?ules and t a r i f f s  for approval y r -  
suant to a g l i c a h l e  lavr. 
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